OP \$40.00 4684832

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM628010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dominion Enterprises		02/24/2021	Partnership: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Homes.com, Inc.	
Street Address:	150 Granby Street	
City:	Norfolk	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23510	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4684832	HOMES CONNECT FUSION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7576285566

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 757-628-5582

Email: ip@wilsav.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Lockhart

Address Line 1: 440 Monticello Avenue, Suite 2200

Address Line 2: Attn.: IP Administrator

Address Line 4: Norfolk, VIRGINIA 23510-2243

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy J. Lockhart
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Lockhart/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=HOMES CONNECT FUSION Assignment#page1.tif source=HOMES CONNECT FUSION Assignment#page2.tif source=HOMES CONNECT FUSION Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0072

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This trademark assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective as of February 24, 2021 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Dominion Enterprises, a Virginia partnership composed of Dominion Enterprises Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and LTM Company Dominion, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, and having a principal office at 150 Granby Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Homes.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal office at 150 Granby Street, Norfolk, Virginia 23510 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the trademark HOMES CONNECT FUSION ("Mark"), the subject of United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") Trademark Registration No. 4,684,832 ("Registration"), a copy of the USPTO registration certificate for which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the Mark and the Registration are referred to collectively herein as "Assigned Property");

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration exchanged between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt and adequacy of each of them acknowledges, Assignor and Assignee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to Assignee any and all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Property, including without limitation all USPTO and U.S. state registration, maintenance, and renewal rights with respect to the Assigned Property; all rights to create new marks based on the Assigned Property; that certain business, including without limitation all of the goodwill associated with the business and with the Mark, that deals in any or all of the goods and/or services with which the Assigned Property has been used, is used, or is intended to be used, in association therewith; any and all actions and rights of action for infringement, violation, or misappropriation, including without limitation the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement, of the foregoing right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Property and/or otherwise with respect to the Assigned Property, whether arising before, on, or after the Effective Date; and any and all other rights arising from or associated with the Assigned Property.
- 2. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment will be construed in accordance with, and any and all actions arising hereunder will be governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to its choice-of-law rules) and, to the extent applicable, the trademark laws of the United States of America.
- 3. <u>Execution</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment may be executed and delivered by facsimile or in one or more .pdf or other electronic files, and copies of signatures hereon will be deemed as binding as originals.

(Signature page follows.)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0073

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as set forth below.

FOR ASSIGNOR, DOMINION ENTERPRISES

Ву:
Name: Guy & Friddell, III
Title: Executive Vice President
Date: <u>3/24/3</u> /
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
FOR ASSIGNEE, HOMES.COM, INC.
Ву:
Name: My R. Fiddell, III.
Title: Vice President
n deda

EXHIBIT A

United States of America Marital States Platont and Arahomark Office United States Batent and Trademark Office

HOMES CONNECT FUSION

Reg. No. 4,684,832

DOMINION ENTERPRISES (VIRGINIA PARTNERSHIP)

Registered Feb. 10, 2015 NORFOLK, VA 23510

150 GRANBY STREET

Int. Cl.: 42

SERVICE MARK

PRINCIPAL REGISTER

FOR: PROVIDING TEMPORARY USE OF ONLINE NON-DOWNLOADABLE SOFTWARE FEATURING SOFTWARE FOR THE PROVISION OF REAL ESTATE LISTINGS AND MORTGAGE LENDING AND RATE INFORMATION, PRE-APPROVAL QUALIFICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS, THE DISSEMINATION OF ADVERTISING FOR REAL ESTATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS, AND GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING VARIOUS AS-PECTS OF LOCAL COMMUNITIES, NAMELY, SCHOOLS, WEATHER, COMMUTING, DEMOGRAPHICS, AND CRIME, IN CLASS 42 (U.S. CLS. 100 AND 101).

FIRST USE 1-14-2014; IN COMMERCE 1-14-2014.

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY PAR-TICULAR FONT, STYLE, SIZE, OR COLOR.

OWNER OF U.S. REG. NO. 4,384,482.

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "HOMES", APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN.

SER. NO. 86-345,383, FILED 7-23-2014.

CAROLYN CATALDO, EXAMINING ATTORNEY



Michelle K. Zen Deputy Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDED: 02/24/2021

1-1748743.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0075